# Lexon Insurance Company 1919 S. Highland Avenue, Bldg.A-Suite 300, Lombard, Illinois 60148-4979

#### **BOND RIDER**

| To be attached to and form a part of  | Subdivision Improvement Bond for Michael McGhee |  |              |                             |  |
|---|---|--|--------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Bond No. 1142927  | Dated Decem                                     | ber 6, 2016  | of _1045     | Regatta Point,              |  |
| Hercules, CA 94547  |   |  |              | as Principal, and           |  |
| Lexon Insurance Company , as  | Surety, in favor of                             | County of Contra   | a Costa, 25  | 55 Glacier Drive,           |  |
| Martinez, CA 94553  |   |  |              | , as Obligee.               |  |
| It is understood and agreed that the E  |   |  | zulars as in | dicated below:              |  |
| THIS RIDER WILL AMEND THE BO  | OND PENALTY AN                                  | IOUNT AS FOLL  | OWS:         |                             |  |
| Current Performance and Guarante<br>New Performance and Guarantee F<br>Current Payment Penalty Amount:<br>New Payment Penalty Amount: | Penalty Amount:                                 | \$331,000.00<br>\$335,610.00   |              |                             |  |
| Said Bond shall be subject to all terms, co   | onditions, and limitati                         | lons, except as he   | rein expres  | ssly modified.              |  |
| This Bond Rider shall become effective:   | December 6, 2016                                | 3  |              |                             |  |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lexon Insuran   | ce Company                                      | caused its   | corporate    | seal to be hereunto affixed |  |
| this: January 18, 2017  |   | and the second desired the second |              |                             |  |
|   |   |  |              |                             |  |
|   |   |  |              |                             |  |
|   |   | T 1  |              |                             |  |

Lexon Insurance Company

Leigh McCarthy Attomey-In-Fact

|  |  | er in the |
|--|--|-----------|
|  |  |           |
|  |  |           |
|  |  |           |
|  |  |           |
|  |  |           |
|  |  |           |
|  |  |           |
|  |  |           |
|  |  |           |
|  |  |           |
|  |  |           |

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

LX-293208

# **Lexon Insurance Company**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, a Texas Corporation, with its principal office in Louisville, Kentucky, does hereby constitute and appoint: Brook T. Smith, Raymond M. Hundley, Jason D. Cromwell, James H. Martin, Barbara Duncan, Sandra L. Fusinetti, Mark A. Guidry, Jill Kemp, Lynnette Long, Amy Meredith, Deborah Neichter, Theresa Pickerrell. Sheryon Quinn, Bonnie J. Rowe, Beth Frymire, Michael Dix, Leigh McCarthy, Rebecca M. Reid its true and lawful Attornev(s)-In-Fact to make. execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of **LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY** on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2003 as follows:

Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond not to exceed \$5,000,000.00, Five Million dollars, which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond of undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 5th day of August, 2015.

LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY

David E. Campbell President

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

On this 5th day of August, 2015, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who be duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.



AMY TAYLOR Notary Public- State of Tennessee **Davidson County** Mv Commission Expires 07-08-19

#### **CERTIFICATE**

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, A Texas Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the forgoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force. 

Andrew Smith **Assistant Secretary** 

"WARNING: Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person, files and application for insurance of claim containing any materially false information, or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto, commits a fraudulent insurance act, which is a crime and subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties."

|  | e e e |
|--|-------|
|  |       |
|  |       |
|  |       |
|  |       |
|  |       |
|  |       |
|  |       |
|  |       |
|  |       |
|  |       |
|  |       |
|  |       |
|  |       |

| Subdivision: 509 Parker Avenue           |
|--|
| Bond No.: 1142927                        |
| Premium:                                 |
| Any claim under this Bond should be sent |
| to the following address:                |
| 2307 River Road                          |
| Suite 200                                |
| Louisville, KY 40206                     |

|  |   | _230  | 07 River Road   |  |
|--|---|---|---|--|
|  |   |   | ite 200   |  |
|  |   | Lo  | uisville, KY 40206  |  |
|  | FOR SUBDIV<br>(Performance, G   | IT SECURITY BOND ISION AGREEMENT uarantee and Payment) §§ 66499-66499.10)   |   |  |
| install and pay for street, dra<br>time specified for completion<br>the Final Map or Parcel Ma   | AL OF SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT. The Princippinage and other improvements in Subdivision 14-5 in the Subdivision Agreement, all in accordance way for said subdivision. Under the terms of the Son Agreement and payment to laborers and materia                                  | 3367 as specified in the Subdivision<br>ith State and local laws and rulings the<br>subdivision Agreement, Principal is r | Agreement, and to complete said work within the<br>nereunder in order to satisfy conditions for filing of |  |
| 2. OBLIG   | SATION. Michael McGhee  |   | , as Principal,   |  |
| and Lexon Insuran  | ce Company  |   | , a corporation organized and existing  |  |
| under the laws of the State  | of <u>Texas</u>   | and authorized to transact surety bu  | siness in California, as Surety, hereby jointly and   |  |
| severally bind ourselves, ou   | heirs, executors, administrators, successors and a  | ssigns to the County of Contra Costa  | , California to pay it:   |  |
|  | erformance and Guarantee) Three Hundred   |   | d No/100 Dollars  |  |
| (\$_331,000.00 ) fo  | or itself or any city assignee under the above Subdi  | vision Agreement.   |   |  |
| (\$.165,500,00 ) t<br>State of California.   | syment) One Hundred Sixty-Five Thou<br>o secure the claims to which reference is made in T  | sand Five Hundred and N<br>itle XV (commencing with Section 30  | o/100 Dollars<br>82) of Part4 of Division III of the Civil Code of the                                    |  |
| 3. COND  | NITION. This obligation is subject to the following co  | ondition.   |   |  |
| said agreement and any alte<br>in all respects according to t  | The condition of this obligation as to Sedion<br>or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by<br>ration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify an<br>ated, then this obligation shall become null and voice. | , and well and truly keep and perform<br>neir part, to be kept and performed at<br>nd save harmless the County of Contr   | the time and in the manner therein specified, and a Costa (or city assignee), its officers, agents and    |  |
|  | rt of the obligation secured hereby and in addition<br>g reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the Count<br>in any judgment rendered.   |   |   |  |
| B. The condition of this obligation, as to Section 2.(B) above, is such that said Principal and the undersigned as corporate surety are held firmly bound unto the County of Contra Costa and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid Subdivision Agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to this work or labor, and that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the County of Contra Costa (or city assignee) in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered. |   |   |   |  |
|  | ereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bon<br>(commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division   |   |   |  |
| Shoul and effect.  | d the condition of this bond be fully performed, then   | this obligation shall become null and   | void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force  |  |
| C. No change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of said Subdivision Agreement or the work to be performed thereunder or any plan or specifications of said work, agreed to by the Principal and the County of Contra Costa ( $\sigma$ city assignee) shall relieve any Surety from liability on this bond; and consent is hereby given to make such change, extension of time, alteration or addition without further notice to or consent by Suæty; and Surety hereby waives the provisions of Civil Code Section 2819 and holds itself bound without regard to and independently of any action against the Principal whenever taken.   |   |   |   |  |
| SIGNED AND SEALED on   | December 6, 20_16   |   |   |  |
| Principal: Michael Me  | Ghee  | Surety: Lexon Insur-  | ance Company  |  |
| Address: 1045 Rega   | tta Point   | Address: 10002 Shell  | pyville Road, Suite 100   |  |
| Hercules,  | CAA Zip: 94547  | Louisville, KY  | Zip: 402223   |  |
| By: Print Name: Title: O O O   | Mak Wester  | By: Binnie  Print Name: Bonnie  Title: Attorney-In:   | J. Rowe   |  |
|  | cknowledged. For corporations, two officers must sign.  | The first signature must be that of the o   | chairman of the board, president, or vice-president the   |  |
| second signature must be that of   | of the secretary, assistant secretary, chief financial officer,   |   | D and Corps. Code , § 313.)]<br>Form Approved by County Counsel<br>[Rev. 1/06]                            |  |

| STATE OF Kentucky  | 1  |
|--|--|
| COUNTY OF  | J  |
| O-December 6, 2016 hofers ma Jill Kemp, Notary   | e insert name and title of the officer)  |
| personally appearedBonnie J. Rowe, Attorney-In-Fact for Lexi   | on Insurance Company   |
| personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satis subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me the capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument.  | hat he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized  |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal.   |  |
| Signature Job Kemp (SEAL)  |  |
| My Commission Expires: November 29, 2019   |  |
|  | This area for Official Notarial Seal   |
|  |  |
| OPTIO  | NAL  |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may proviprevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.  |  |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove   |  |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.   | e valuable to persons relying on the document and could  |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may proviprevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  | e valuable to persons relying on the document and could  |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may proviprevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER  | e valuable to persons relying on the document and could  DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT                            |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may proviprevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S)  PARTNER(S)  LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR                       | e valuable to persons relying on the document and could  DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT                            |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S)  PARTNER(S)  LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S)   | e valuable to persons relying on the document and could  DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT  TITLE OF TYPE OF DOCUMENT |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may proviprevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S)  PARTNER(S)  LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR                       | DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT  TITLE OF TYPE OF DOCUMENT  NUMBER OF PAGES   |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: | DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT  TITLE OF TYPE OF DOCUMENT  NUMBER OF PAGES   |

|  |  | · 20 |  |
|--|--|------|--|
|  |  |      |  |
|  |  |      |  |
|  |  |      |  |
|  |  |      |  |
|  |  |      |  |
|  |  |      |  |
|  |  |      |  |
|  |  |      |  |
|  |  |      |  |
|  |  |      |  |
|  |  |      |  |

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

LX-292725

## **Lexon Insurance Company**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, a Texas Corporation, with its principal office in Louisville, Kentucky, does hereby constitute and appoint: Brook T. Smith, Raymond M. Hundley, Jason D. Cromwell, James H. Martin, Barbara Duncan, Sandra L. Fusinetti, Mark A. Guidry, Jill Kemp, Lynnette Long, Amy Meredith, Deborah Neichter. Theresa Pickerrell. Sheryon Quinn, Bonnie J. Rowe, Beth Frymire, Michael Dix, Leigh McCarthy, Rebecca M. Reid its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make. execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of LEXON INSURANCE **COMPANY** on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2003 as follows:

Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond not to exceed \$5,000,000.00, Five Million dollars, which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond of undertaking to which it is attached. continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 5th day of August, 2015.

LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY

David E. Campbell President

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

On this 5th day of August, 2015, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who be duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.



AMY TAYLOR Notary Public- State of Tennessee **Davidson County** Mv Commission Expires 07-08-19

#### **CERTIFICATE**

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, A Texas Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the forgoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Andrew Smith

Notary Public

Assistant Secretary

"WARNING: Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person, files and application for insurance of claim containing any materially false information, or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto. commits a fraudulent insurance act, which is a crime and subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties."

☐ Trustee

□ Other:

Signer Is Representing: \_

### A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California Corina DiGrazia-Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer personally appeared Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. CORINA DIGRAZIA WITNESS my hand and official seal. Commission # 2024352 Notary Public - California Contra Costa County Signature My Comm. Expires May 12, 2017 Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL -Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Number of Pages: \_\_\_\_\_ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact

☐ Trustee

Other:

Signer Is Representing:

☐ Guardian or Conservator

☐ Guardian or Conservator

|  |  | 4 ** * * <b>*</b> * * * * |
|--|--|---------------------------|
|  |  |                           |
|  |  |                           |
|  |  |                           |
|  |  |                           |
|  |  |                           |
|  |  |                           |
|  |  |                           |
|  |  |                           |
|  |  |                           |
|  |  |                           |
|  |  |                           |
|  |  |                           |
|  |  |                           |
|  |  |                           |
|  |  |                           |
|  |  |                           |